

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
BIOVAIL CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 06-1487 (RMU)
)	
U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
ANCHEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC. and)	
IMPAX LABORATORIES, INC.,)	
)	
(Proposed) Intervenor-Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**JOINT OPPOSITION OF INTERVENORS TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.
AND IMPAX LABORATORIES, INC. TO BIOVAIL’S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Jay P. Lefkowitz (D.C. Bar No. 449280)
Michael D. Shumsky (D.C. Bar No. 495078)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 15th Street N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants
Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. and
Impax Laboratories, Inc.*

December 29, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. Statutory Framework	5
B. Factual Background.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. BIOVAIL HAS NO CHANCE OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	11
II. BIOVAIL HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM FROM THE DENIAL OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, THAT THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS ENTRY OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, OR THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS ENTRY OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	18
A. Biovail Has Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm.	18
B. The Balance Of Hardships Favors Teva and Impax.....	20
C. The Public Interest Strongly Favors Denying The Requested Relief.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. Civ. A. 06-627-JDB, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. April 19, 2006), <i>summarily affirmed by published opinion</i> , 449 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4, 12, 22
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	12
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. OTS</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Dr. Reddy’s Labs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 340 (D.N.J. 2003).....	6
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Mead Johnson Pharm. Group v. Bowen</i> , 655 F. Supp. 53 (D.D.C. 1986).....	19
<i>Michigan State v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	14
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7, 10

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) 4

North Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
437 F.3d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14

Purepac Pharm. Co. v. Thompson,
354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 7

Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA,
439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006) 7, 22

Schering Corp. v. FDA,
51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 17

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. FDA,
404 F. Supp. 2d 243 (D.D.C. 2005) 5, 23

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 11

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 10

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C.Cir.1985) 19

Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala,
213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000) 12, 13

Statutes

21 C.F.R. § 314.3 6

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(3)..... 13

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(4)..... 13

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(5)..... 13

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(6)..... 13

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(7)..... 13

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv) 7, 15

21 U.S.C. § 355(j) 6

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)..... 6, 13

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	12
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)	6, 15
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)	7
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)	7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(D)(I)(aa)(AA)	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c)	24
